Bad River Band Of Lake Superior Tribe Of Chippewa Indians

CHIEF BLACKBIRD CENTER

P.O.Box 39 • Odanah, Wisconsin 54861

RESOLUTION NO. 5-5-10-194

Authorizing and Supporting the development of an Under-Age Drinking Ordinance

WHEREAS: the Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians is a federally recognized Indian Tribe under section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 476 of which the Tribal Council is the governing body pursuant to the constitution of 1936, as amended; and

- WHEREAS: Article VI, Section 1 (q) of the Bad River Tribal Constitution authorizes the Tribal Council to promulgate and enforce ordinances governing Tribal employees; and,
- WHEREAS: the Bad River Tribe has established a Tribal Law Enforcement program to protect and serve the citizens and visitors of the Bad River Reservation; and
- WHEREAS: there is a need for the Bad River Tribe to regulate and implement an Under-Age Drinking ordinance for the Tribe; and
- WHEREAS: the Tribal Council finds it is in the best interest of the Band to support the development of this ordinance for the Bad River Tribe.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tribal Council hereby supports the development of an Under-Age Drinking ordinance.

AND BE IT FURTHUR RESOLVED, that the Tribal Council directs the AODA Program along with the Legal Department to draft an Under-Age Drinking Ordinance for the Bad River Tribe.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, an Indian Tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of seven members, of whom $\underline{//}$ members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the $\underline{//}$ day of $\underline{///}$, 2010; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of $\underline{<}$ members; $\underline{/}$ against; and $\underline{/}$ abstaining, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

ILA Ano

Leftetta Ford, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council